
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in East Keswick Village Hall, School Lane, East Keswick,  

Leeds LS17 9DA on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2012 at 6.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified  on the agenda 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 19th March 2012 and 10th May 
2012. 
 

1 - 12 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES (5 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) outlining the 
Area Committee’s role in relation to Elected 
Member Appointments to Outside Bodies and 
requests the meeting to determine the 
appointments to those organisations which fall into 
the Committee to make an appointment in 
accordance with the submitted schedule. 
 

13 - 
40 

9   
 

  NORTH EAST DIVISIONAL COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT  
(15 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the North East Divisional 
Community Safety Partnership updating the 
meeting on the overall performance of the North 
East Divisional Community Safety Partnership and 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams for 2011/12. 
 
The report also provides an overview of the work 
undertaken by the partnership within the locality to 
reduce crime and disorder. 
 

41 - 
60 

10   
 

  EAST NORTH EAST WELFARE REFORM 
PROJECT TEAM (5 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing the meeting with an update of the 
work undertaken in the east north east to support 
the work of the citywide welfare reform strategy. 
 
The report also sets out the actions developed 
focussing on the east north east ensuring that 
customers, service providers and stakeholders are 
prepared for and are able to respond to, the issues 
and requirements arising from the welfare reform 
strategy. 
 

61 - 
68 

11   
 

  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT UPDATE (15 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Manager of Street 
Cleansing and Enforcement (ENE Locality) on 
progress in relation to the Environmental Service 
Level Agreement. 
 

69 - 
94 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  OPEN HOUSE (5 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader on the latest developments in relation to 
Open House. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 

 

13   
 

  WELL-BEING FUND BUDGET (5 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing Members with an update on the 
current position of the capital and revenue well 
being budget for the Area Committee and 
highlighting the applications made for 
consideration by the Area Committee. 
 

95 - 
110 

14   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLAN 
PRIORITIES AND PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING (5 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader seeking the Area Committee’s approval for 
the 2012/13 priorities. 
 

111 - 
126 

15   
 

  WETHERBY AND HAREWOOD TOWN AND 
PARISH COUNCIL FORUM (5 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing the Area Committee with the 
minutes from the meeting of the Wetherby and 
Harewood Town and Parish Council Fora a held on 
19th January 2012 and 19th April 2012. 
 

127 - 
142 

16   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES (5 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) on 
the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 13th 
January 2012. 
 
 

143 - 
152 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 10th September 2012 at 6.00pm at Boston 
Spa Village Hall, High Street, Boston Spa, Leeds 
23. 
 
MAP OF TODAY’S MEETING 
 
East Keswick Village Hall, School Lane, East 
Keswick, Leeds LS17 9DA 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
153 - 
154 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18

th
 June, 2012 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors S Hamilton, M Harris, 
M Rafique and E Taylor 
 

 
 

76 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March meeting of North East 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

77 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
Appendix 1 to the supplementary information referred to in Minute No. 89 
under the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the content of Appendix 
1 as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information at this 
point in time.  

78 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• Proposed Leedswatch CCTV Installation – Chapeltown and 
Amendment to Wellbeing – Well Being Fund Revenue Budget (Agenda 
Item 12) (Minute 89 refers) 

 
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 

79 Declaration of Interests  
The following personal declaration of interest was made at the meeting:- 
 

• Councillor E Taylor in her capacity as Lead Member for Environmental 
Services (Agenda Item 15) (Minute 91 refers) 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18

th
 June, 2012 

 

80 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R Charlwood, J 
Dowson and C Macniven. 
 

81 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

82 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 3RD JULY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, D Cohen,  
P Harrand, A Lamb, J Procter and 
M Robinson  

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the July meeting of North East 
(Outer) Area Committee.  
 

2 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• North East (Outer) Area Committee – Minutes of the meetings held on 
19th March 2012 and 10th May 2012 (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 6 refers) 

• Open House (79/81 Lingfield Drive) – Report of the East North East 
Area Leader (Agenda Item 13) (Minute 12 refers) 

• Wellbeing Fund – Late request for funding from Moor Allerton Care 
Centre (Methodist Homes Association) (Agenda Item 13) (Minute 13  
refers)  

 
The documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A Castle and R 
Procter. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that apologies had also been received from 
Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader; Inspector N Hunter, West 
Yorkshire Police and Beverley Yearwood, Area Community Safety Co-
ordinator, Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
The Committee noted that Sharon Hughes, East North East Area 
Improvement Manager was deputising for the East North East Area Leader. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
However, a other significant interest was declared later in the meeting under 
the Well-being Fund Budget (Minute 13 refers). 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

5 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meetings held on 19th March 2012 and 
10th May 2012 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Matters Arising from the Minutes – Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

and Area Profiles (Minute 89 c) refers) 
The Chair enquired if any progress had been made in relation to this 
issue. 
 
Sharon Hughes, Area Improvement Manager responded and confirmed 
that the East North East Area Leader did meet with Mr N Richardson, 
Director of Children’s Services on this issue. Proposals around joint 
working were discussed and Ms Hughes agreed to circulate details to 
the Area Committee in due course. 

 
b) Children’s Services Performance Report (Minute 90 refers) 

Councillor A Lamb referred to the above issue and enquired if any 
progress had been made on this issue. 
 
Sharon Hughes, Area Improvement Manager responded and agreed to 
follow up this issue with the East North East Area Leader with a report 
back on progress at the next meeting. 

 
      c)  Proposals to develop Integrated Health and Social Care teams (Minute  
           92 refers) 
 Councillor N Buckley referred to the above issue and enquired if this  
           related to proposals for a surgery on King Lane.  

On behalf of the Area Committee, Councillor P Harrand responded 
and confirmed that this was issue part of a wider picture with ongoing 
proposals currently being discussed.. 

 
 d)  Environmental Services – Consultation on the 2012/13 Service Level      

Agreement (Minute 94 refers) 
Councillor N Buckley referred to the above issue and enquired if 
contractors had attended any Parish Council meetings to explain the 
new arrangements relating to the grass cutting contract. 
 
John Woolmer, East North East Locality Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate responded and confirmed that their 
attendance was only at the request of each Parish Council. The 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

Contractor had given a willingness to attend these meetings and had 
attended the Wetherby and Harewood Town and Parish Council 
Forum. 

 
e) Well-being Fund Capital and Revenue Budgets (Minute 96 refers) 

The Chair informed the meeting that the East North East Homes Area 
Panel had agreed to further funding in relation to WISE and Tempo fm. 
 

8 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report 
outlining the Area Committee’s role in relation to Elected Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies and requested the meeting to determine the 
appointments to those organisations which fall into the Committee to make an 
appointment in accordance with the submitted schedule. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Area Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies Schedule (North East 
Inner) (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Decision Notice of the Charity Commission in relation to the Lady 
Elizabeth Hastings‘ Charities (Appendix  3 refers) 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the following annual appointments for 

2012/13:- 
 
Outside Body                                                Appointee 
 
Aberford Almshouse Trust               Councillor M Robinson 
                                                         (Four year appointment until 2016) 
 
East North East ALMO                     Councillor N Buckley 

           Area Panel                                       Councillor G Wilkinson 
 

c) That this Committee notes the recent decision of the Charity     
      Commission to agree a new Charity Scheme for the Lady Elizabeth  
      Hastings’ Charities and the impact this has had on Council’s ability to    
      appoint a local elected Councillor to the charity. 
d) That a letter be sent, on behalf of the Chair, to the Directors of the  

Lady Elizabeth Hastings’ Charities expressing this Committee’s 
concern that there was no local elected Councillor on the new 
company. 
 

9 North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
The North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership submitted a report 
updating the meeting on the overall performance of the North East Divisional 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

Community Safety Partnership and Neighbourhood Policing Teams for 
2011/12. 
 
The report also provided an overview of the work undertaken by the 
partnership within the locality to reduce crime and disorder. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• North East Police Divisional Targets (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Structure chart for the North East Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Summary of POCA projects funded in the Outer North East area 
(Appendix 3 refers) 

 
John Woolmer, East North East Locality Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate presented the report and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
Inspector P Dwyer, West Yorkshire Police was also in attendance and 
provided the meeting with background details. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Clarification of the operations and procedures undertaken with regards 
to the reduction of drugs supply in the prison service and whether or 
not they were successful 
(Inspector Dwyer responded and commented on the internal and 
external procedures that were undertaken within the police force. 
Members noted that the Prison Service was the lead agency on 
reducing drugs in prison. He informed the meeting that the police took 
the issue seriously and offered support in line with their agreement 
between the West Yorkshire Police Service and the Prison Service) 

• To welcome the fact that the Boston Spa youth club had been 
launched as a partnership activity 

• Clarification of the hate crime figures in Wetherby and whether or not 
they were racist incidents 

• To welcome the reduction in Anti Social Behaviour and to congratulate 
the police on their work undertaken in Wetherby 

• Clarification of the reasons behind a drop in the burglary 
dwelling/burglary other figures within the three wards and how the 
crimes were classified 

• Clarification of the procedures in place for increasing the awareness of 
burglary initiatives 

• Clarification of the POCA funding allocation and the need to encourage 
more applications from within the three wards 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

(The East North East Locality Manager responded and agreed to 
obtain a full analysis from the Area Community Safety Officer for 
disseminating to Area Committee Members for their 
information/retention) 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 

b) That this Committee continues to support the Divisional Community 
Safety Partnership in relation to prioritising and tackling Burglary 
Dwelling during 2011/12 through partnership work at neighbourhood 
level in accordance with the report now submitted. 

 
10 East North East Welfare Reform Project Team  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing the meeting 
with an update of the work undertaken in the east north east to support the 
work of the citywide welfare reform strategy. 
 
The report also highlighted the actions developed focussing on the east north 
east ensuring that customers, service providers and stakeholders were 
prepared for and are able to respond to, the issues and requirements arising 
from the welfare reform strategy. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the timetable for welfare reform and 
cuts in benefits for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Sharon Hughes, East North East Area Improvement Manager presented the 
report and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Clarification if vulnerable people would be affected by removing the 
option of having benefits paid direct to landlords 
(The Area Improvement Manager responded and confirmed that this 
group of people would not be affected under the welfare reform 
strategy) 

• The concerns expressed that many people would go into arrears 

• The concerns expressed that the report failed to address such positive 
issues such as working initiatives, skills or part-time employment and 
with a requirement for the Area Committee to receive more information 
on the number of people affected, where they were and on the skills 
strategy to support them as opposed to being on benefit 
(The Area Improvement Manager responded and agreed to include this 
detail within the next update report and to illustrate what other work 
was going on with Jobs and Skills) 

• Clarification of the date when the strategy would be making an impact 
and the need for the Area Committee to see a previous Executive 
Board report on this issue which covered the proposals in greater detail 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

(The Area Improvement Manager responded and confirmed that it 
would be September 2012 when the strategy would be making an 
impact) 

• The concerns expressed that 5,000 people would be affected by the 
proposals 

• Clarification of the under occupancy procedures in place 

• Clarification of how successful the voluntary, community and faith 
sector event was on 27th June 2012 
(The Area Improvement Manager responded and outlined the theme of 
the event. She agreed to forward a spread sheet to Area Committee 
Members showing the groups who attended) 

• The need to acknowledge that Aire Valley Homes covered other parts 
of the Harewood ward and that this element should have been 
incorporated within the context of the report 
(The Area Improvement Manager responded and agreed to address 
the work being undertaken by Aire Valley Homes in future reports) 

• Clarification of the figures in paragraph 3.3 of the report in relation to 
the DWP letters issued to households effected by the new benefits cap 
and the need for the area Committee to see a breakdown of the figures 
for each ward 
(The Area Improvement Manager responded and agreed to forward 
this information to Area Committee Members in due course) 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the progress made since the last update in 

March 2012. 
 

11 Delegation of Environmental Services - 2012/13 Service Level 
Agreement  
The East North East Locality Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate submitted a report in relation to the Environmental Service Level 
Agreement for 2012/13. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following document for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 
‘Outer North East Area Committee – Services Level Agreement 2012/13 – 
Delegation of Environmental Services’ 
 
John Woolmer, East North East Locality Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate presented the report and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
For the benefit of the meeting, the new issues in relation to the Service Level 
Agreement were highlighted. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

• Clarification if there was an underspend or overspend in relation to the 
ENE Locality Team – Budget for 2011/12 (Appendix B refers) 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and informed the 
meeting that he did not have the final position yet for 2011/12, but he 
was confident that the budget was on target with possibly a very limited 
overspend. He agreed to supply Area Committee Members with a copy 
of the specific details in due course) 

• Clarification of the past pension costs as referred to in Appendix B of 
the report 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and informed the 
meeting that this could relate to a corporate figure supplied by the 
Finance Section and there were no plans to delegate this budget/cost. 
He agreed to obtain more information on this issue) 

• Clarification of the fleet and transport costs and whether or not the hire 
and repair costs in relation to a path sweeper were correct 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and confirmed that 
the costs were correct. He agreed to provide a breakdown of the 
£170,000 fleet hire costs to Area Committee Members in relation to 
value for money and confirmed that the current interim contract was 
due to end in 2012 and that looking at value for money and other 
options would be part of the procurement process for a future longer 
term contract) 

• The need for drivers to be fully trained when driving sweepers to avoid 
any un-necessary repair costs 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and acknowledged 
this suggestion) 

• Clarification of the range of activities that were enforced by 
Enforcement Staff 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and outlined the 
range of activities that were highlighted on page 80 of the document) 

• A suggestion to incorporate Planning enforcement within the 
Environmental Services team  
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and welcomed any 
moves to look at services becoming more locality based/accountable 
and learning from the experience and successes of the Environmental 
Services enforcement delegation. It was agreed to discuss this further 
at the Ward Member meetings) 

• Clarification if a cost benefit analysis had been undertaken for the 
procurement of road sweepers 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded an agreed to look 
into this issue) 

• Clarification of the procedure for the removal of overgrown vegetarian 
on path ways 

• Clarification if litter picking was undertaken by the contractor before or 
after grass cutting 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and confirmed that, 
as part of the terms of the contract, the contractor should ideally litter 
pick first, but that was ultimately a decision for the contractor based on 
operational circumstances, but whatever order it was done it the area 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

was required to be left cleaned and cut to the agreed standard and at 
the agreed fixed price)  

• Clarification of the process of appointing ‘Champions’ for the various 
partnerships 
(Mr S Robinson, Governance Services responded and confirmed that a 
report on this issue would be presented to the September meeting) 

• Clarification of grass cutting widths; gully cleansing operations and 
weed spraying in the Harewood ward and other areas 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded. He urged Members 
to inform him of any blocked or collapsed gullies within their wards 
which would be given priority status for cleaning and referred to 
highways if the problem was structural. In relation to weed spraying, he 
agreed to forward the quarterly rotation schedule to Area Committee 
Members for their information/retention) 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 

b) That approval be given to the Service Level Agreement for the delivery 
of delegated environmental services during the 2012/13 municipal year 
in accordance with the report now submitted. 

c) That approval be given to the following membership of the Member 
Environmental Sub-Group for 2012/13 to manage the detailed 
oversight of the delegated services with officer support:- 
- Councillor N Buckley 
- Councillor M Robinson 
- Councillor G Wilkinson 

 
12 Open House (79/81 Lingfield Drive)  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report on the current position 
regarding the Open House Community Centre, 78/81 Lingfield Drive. 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
The Chair also allowed Mr I Greenburg, Lingfield Tenants and Residents 
Association who was in attendance to make representations on this issue. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Arising from discussions, the Alwoodley Ward Members informed the meeting 
that they were currently awaiting more details in relation to the peppercorn 
rent. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
b)  That the Alwoodley Ward Members be requested to meet with the East  
      North East Area Leader and the Director of Environment and  
      Neighbourhoods to discuss the peppercorn rent with a view to bringing   
      this issue to a satisfactory conclusion. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

 
13 Well-being Fund Budget  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
an update on the current position of the capital and revenue well being budget 
for the Area Committee and highlighting the applications made for 
consideration by the Area Committee. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Outer North East Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2012-13 
(Appendix 1 refers) 

• Outer North East Wellbeing Fund Monitoring Reports (Appendix 2 
refers) 

• Capital allocated at North East (Outer) Area Committee (Appendix 3 
refers) 

 
The late request for funding from the Moor Allerton Care Centre (Methodist 
Homes Association) was also circulated at the meeting for consideration. 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the spend to date and current balances for 

the 2012/13 financial year in accordance with the report now submitted. 
c) That the following projects be dealt with as follows:- 

 

       Organisation            Project             Amount 

  
West Yorkshire Police 

 
Off Road Motorcycles 

 
Agreed £170  
(Alwoodley ward only) 
 

Safer Leeds Trembler Alarms Agreed £487.50 
 

Leeds City Council Treetops Community 
Centre 
 

Agreed £1,500 

Lingfield Tenants and 
Residents Association 
 

Open House Deferred 

Aberford and District 
Parish Council 
 

Jubilee Field Agreed £7,000 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

Moor Alerton Care 
Centre (Methodist 
Homes Association) 
 

Line Dancing and Music 
Therapy 

Agreed £500 and to 
seek further funding 
from the East North 
East Homes Area Panel  
and the POCA fund 

 
d) That the East North East Area Leader be requested to clarify with West 

Yorkshire Police the current position with regards to the continuing use 
of their land rovers with a report back on progress at the next meeting.  

e) That in relation to the Open House project, the East North East Area 
Leader be requested to set aside the monies required for future 
discussion. 

f) That in relation to the remaining capital allocation of £284 from the 
Wetherby ward, this issue be discussed further at the next Ward 
Members meeting with a report back on the outcome at the next Area 
Committee meeting. 

 
(Councillor P Harrand declared a other significant interest in his capacity as a 
Member on the Management Committee who were responsible for the 
running of Treetops Community Centre. He took no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon) 
 

14 Area Committee Business Plan Priorities and Performance Monitoring  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report seeking the Area 
Committee’s approval for the 2012/13 priorities. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Performance Plan (Quarter 1) (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Localism Project Plan: Update July 2012 (Appendix 2 refers) 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Members sought clarification on where the detail contained within the report 
would be reported to next and identification of the responsible officer for this 
process. 
 
Sharon Hughes, Area Improvement Manager responded and informed the 
meeting that, to her knowledge, the detail would be included within a report to 
be presented to a future Executive Board meeting via the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance). 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the revised Area Committee priorities in 

accordance with the report now submitted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 

c) That approval be given to the three key priorities and to note the 
framework for reporting these as outlined in the report. 

d) That the update from the Localism Officer be noted and welcomed. 
e) That the East North East Area Leader be requested to make further     
      enquiries in relation to the reporting mechanism of the detail contained  

within the report and to e mail Area Committee Members on the   
outcome. 

 
15 Wetherby and Harewood Town and Parish Council Forum  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing the Area 
Committee with the minutes from the meeting of the Wetherby and Harewood 
Town and Parish Council Forum a held on 19th January 2012 and 19th April 
2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the notes of the Harewood and 
Wetherby Town and Parish Council Forum held on 19th January 2012 and 19th 
April 2012 for the information/comment of the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED - 

a) That the contents of the report of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the issues raised be noted and through this Area Committee, the 

Parish Council Forum be supported in resolving those issues. 
c) That the East North East Area Leader be requested to invite one of the 

new Sports Development Officers to attend the Ward Member 
meetings following a recent restructuring exercise. 

 
16 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 13th January 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
January 2012 for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the contents of Area Chairs Forum minutes  
      held on 13th January 2012. 

 
17 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday 10th September 2012 at 6.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.15pm) 
 
 


